

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

APR 22 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

The People of the State of California,  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Eric Jason Frahs,  
Defendant and Appellant.

No. S252220 Deputy

Court of Appeal  
No. G054674

Superior Court  
No. 16CF0837

On review from the  
California Court of Appeal,  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three  
and the  
Superior Court of California for the County of Orange  
Honorable Glenn R. Salter, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

APPELLATE DEFENDERS, INC.

Arthur Martin  
Staff Attorney  
State Bar No. 222569

555 West Beech Street  
Suite 300  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 696-0282  
Email: abm@adi-sandiego.com  
Attorneys for Defendant & Appellant

**COPY**

## Table of Contents

Issues Presented .....	7
Introduction.....	7
Statement of the Case.....	11
Statement of Facts .....	13
Argument.....	14
I. Penal Code section 1001.36 applies retroactively to cases not yet final on appeal because (a) the statute ameliorates potential punishment for a class of defendants; (b) the statute does not rebut the inference of ameliorative retroactivity; and (c) a broad application of the statute’s mental health diversion process fulfills its stated policy purposes. ....	14
A. Introduction .....	14
B. Absent a contrary indication, statutes ameliorating criminal punishment apply retroactively to all cases in which the judgment is not final. ....	16
C. Section 1001.36 is retroactive because it ameliorates potential punishment, it is not explicitly limited to prospective application, and retroactivity fulfills the stated policy purposes of mitigating the entry of individuals with mental disorders into the criminal justice system in favor of individually focused mental health treatment.....	20
1. Standard of review: <i>de novo</i> .....	20
2. Section 1001.36 ameliorates the possible punishment for a class of persons charged with criminal offenses....	20
3. Section 1001.36 contains nothing rebutting the inference of ameliorative retroactivity. ....	21
a. The present-tense language making “pretrial” mental health diversion under section 1001.36 possible “at any point in the judicial process . . . until adjudication” (subd. (c)) does not reflect a legislative intent to prospectively limit the ameliorative effect of the statutes. ....	22
b. The language and policy purposes of section 1001.36 demonstrate that “adjudication” means sentencing....	28

c.	The Legislature enacted section 1001.36 without a “saving clause” knowing this Court found Proposition 57 applied retroactively to not-final cases..	32
4.	The policy underlying mental health diversion for qualified individuals, as expressed in section 1001.35, calls for broad application to cases not final on appeal.	33
D.	Conclusion.	39
II.	Based on the facts of this case, conditional reversal and remand for an eligibility hearing under section 1001.36 is the proper disposition.....	40
A.	Introduction.....	40
B.	Upon a prima facie showing within the meaning of section 1001.36, subdivision (b)(3), conditional reversal and remand for a diversion hearing is the appropriate disposition. ....	41
C.	The trial record: facts of the offense and appellant’s mental condition .....	45
1.	Prosecution case.....	45
2.	Defense case. ....	47
D.	The record in this case makes a prima facie showing appellant is eligible for a diversion hearing in the superior court.. ....	53
1.	As required by section 1001.36, subdivision (b)(3), appellant meets the minimum requirements for eligibility, and he and the offenses are suitable for diversion .....	53
2.	The Attorney General’s arguments against remand are based on a series of misunderstandings.....	55
E.	Conditional remand for a diversion hearing under section 1001.36 is the appropriate disposition of this case. ....	58
	Conclusion .....	59
	Certification of Word Count.....	60

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816 .....	35, 36-37
<i>Bullard v. California State Automobile Assn.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 211 .....	20
<i>In re Corcoran</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 447 .....	25, 26
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ring</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 450.....	25, 26
<i>Kane v. Hurley</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 859.....	34
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861 .....	20
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798 .....	43-44
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	9-10, 26
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627 .....	34
<i>People v. Carron</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1230 .....	34
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646 .....	19, 21, 32
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594 .....	18, 21
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 784, review granted Dec. 27, 2018.....	12, 15, 23, 40, 57
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66 .....	17, 24, 25, 26
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 .....	32
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 235 .....	54
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 559 .....	34-35
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1303 .....	35, 39

<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 68, review granted July 12, 2017, and vacated on other grounds Feb. 28, 2018, S242298.....	18, 27, 28, 57, 58
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836 .....	32

**Statutes**

**Penal Code**

Section 3.....	16
Section 211.....	11
Section 245, subd. (a)(1).....	11, 54
Section 667.....	11, 54
Section 667.5.....	54
Section 1001.35.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1001.36.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1) .....	41, 44
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(A) .....	36, 58
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(B) .....	36, 44
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(1)(F) .....	10, 42, 44, 53-54
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(2) .....	10
Section 1001.36, subd. (b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1001.36, subd. (c).....	30, 44
Section 1001.36, subd. (c)(4) .....	30
Section 1001.36, subd. (e).....	21
Section 1170.12.....	11
Section 1170.18.....	42, 53, 54
Section 1192.7.....	11, 54
Section 1202.4, subd. (a)(2) .....	30
Section 1202.4, subd. (f) .....	30
Section 1203, subd. (k) .....	11
Section 1260.....	40, 41, 43
Section 1367, subd. (a) .....	36

**Vehicle Code**

Section 23110, subd. (a) .....	11
Section 23110, subd. (b) .....	11

**Welfare & Institutions Code**

Section 707.....	27
Section 5150.....	52

**Rules**

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520(c)(1).....60

**Other**

Assembly Bill No. 1810 (Stats. 2018, ch. 34, § 24).....14

Proposition 47..... 9-10, 18, 26

Proposition 57.....*passim*

Senate Bill No. 215 (Stats. 2018, ch. 1005, § 1).....37

Sen. Rules Com., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses,  
analysis of S.B. 215, as amended Aug. 23, 2018.....38
